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FINDINGS OF FACT, OPINION, AND ORDER

Statement of Case

Richard Boulanger ("Complainant") filed an unfair labor practice
charge on October 28, 1981, and subsequently amended the charge on
December 21, 1381. The substance of the charge and amended charge
alleged Jacquel-Ann Chouinard and Claude Magnant of the Department of
Personnel ("Respondents™) violated 3 VSA §961(1) by presenting Complainant
with an arbitrary, inaccurate and unjustified performance evaluation.
Complainant alleged the performance evaluation was issued for the
purpocse of denying Complainant the opportunity to apply for a newly-

. created Personnel Job Analysis Supervisor position; and maintained the
'hir'ing process for the Job Analysls Supervisor position was incorrectly
handled by Resporndents. The Vermont Labor Relations Board issued an
unfair labor practice complaint on January 14, 1982,

A hearing was held at the Board hearing room in Montpeller on March
11, 1982, before the full Board. Scott Cameron, Assistant Attorney
General, represented Respondents. Complainant was represented by

Attorney David Kelley.
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At the hearing, Complalnant dropped all claims except one. He
alleges the failure of Respondents to recruit for the Perscnnel Job
Analysis Supervisor position through the Open Competitive method when
enly one qualified candlidate had been found through the State Promotional
method viclated Sectlon 9.01 of the Rules and Regulations for Personnel
Admirdstration and, consequently, Complainant was denied the opportunity
to apply for the position in violation of 3 VSA §961 (1).

Requested Findings of Pact and Memoranda were flled by Complainant
and Respondents on March 29, 1982, and April 9, 1982, respectively.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant is, and has been since at least early 1977, a
Personnel Job Analyst wlth the Department of Persornel. The Personnel
Job Analyst 1s a classified position. Complainant, like all Department
of Persomnel employees, 1s excluded from belonging to a bargaining unit.
3 V3A §902(5)(H). At all times relevant, Complainant's supervisor was
Claude Magnant, Director of Persornel Operations.

2. Complalnant is one of two Job Analysts in the Persornnel
Department. In 1979, Magnant gave Complainant supervisory authority
over the other Job Analyst. However, he did not perform well as a
supervisor and in 1980 lost his supervisory responsibilities when he was
placed in a warning period.

3. In the months preceding July, 1981, Magnant realized supervision
of the Job Analysts was taking up an inordinate amount of his time. He
believed he needed to secure a supervisory position for hils division
which would relieve him of immediate supervisory responsibilities for

the Job Analyst positions.
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4. In July, 1981, the position of Persornel Job Aralysis Supervisor,
a classified position, was created by reallocating a vacant position in
the Department of Personnel,

5. There are three prineipal methods of hiring a person to fill a
position: 1) Administratively from within - hiring an employee "in
house” (within the Department); 2) State Promotional ~ open to all
permanent-status classifled employees who are not in a warning period;
and 3) Open Competitive - open to anyone both within and outside State
service.

6. The State Promotlonal and Open Competltive methods are
competitive procedures in that they admit the possibllity of two or more
candidates.

7. The appointing officer has discretion in determining wiqat
method will be used In hiring, but 3 VSA §327(a) encourages the State to
recrult from within State service. It provides:

When a vacancy within the classified service
cceurs, the appointing officer shall make a diligent
effort to recrult an employee from within the classified
service to fill the vacancy.

8. Magnant was responsible for hiring the Personnel Job Analysis
Supervisor. He did not advertise the position "in-house'" because,
with his conslderable knowledge of the Department of Personnel, he believed
no cne in the Department who might be interested in the position was
qualified for it. Several employees who were gualified for the position
were already in positions of a higher pay scale and did not wish to take
an effective demotion, Magnant considered Complainant for the position

and belleved he was not qualifiled even though he had the minimum
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education and experience qualifications., Magnant belleved Complalnant

would not do a creditable job as a supervisor, as was made evident by

his fallure when he had supervisory responsibility over the other Job Analyst.
9. Magnant chose the State Promotlonal method to fill the position.

On July 31, 1981, the Department of Persomnnel advertised the position of

Persornel Job Analysis Supervisor uslng the State Promotlonal process,

Under this process, the position 1s offered to any gualilied employee

for a perlod of seven days.

10, Also, on July 31, 1981, Magnant issued a Speclal Performance
Evaluation Report on Complainant, covering the period March 2, 1981, to
July 31, 1981. Complalnant's performance was rated "2", "inconsistently
meets Job requirements/standards". Magnant placed Complainant in a 90-
day warning perdced and warned him that the failure to achieve and
mintain satisfactory performance could "result in further action, up to
and including dismissal" (State's Exhibit 4). Complainant is not contesting
thls performance evaluation.

11. It 18 Department of Personnel policy that an employee in a
warning period cannot apply for a vacant position where the State Promotional
method is being used. Accordingly, Complainant was effectively precluded
from applying for the Personnel Job Analysis Supervisor position as a
result of belng placed in a warning perlod. 1If the Open-Competitive
method had been used, Complainant could have applied for the position.

12. Complainant was interested in being considered for the position.
Magnant assumed Complainant was interested in the job, although Complainant
never directly told Magnant he was Interested in applying. Complainant

spoke to Jacquel-Ann Chouinard, Commissioner of the Department of
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Personnel, Chouinard told Complalnant she did not think he was qualified
for the job, kut did not say he could not apply for it. Complainant did
not, apply for the jJob because he realized Department pollcy precluded
him from applying.

13. Qary Vassar was the only State anployee who applied for the
position of Personnel Job Analysls Supervisor. Vassar was a Personnel
Administrator in the Agency of Human Services, who had become disenchanted
with his job due to a reorganization of Personnel jobs in tﬁe Agency.

14, Magnant knew of Vassar's qualifications. He knew Vassar's job
performance was well thought of at the Agency of Human Services. Also,
Vassar had excelled in a training course for classification work conducted
by Magnant the year before, Magnant considered Vassar well-gualified
for the job.

15. Camissicner Choulnard certified Vassar to possess the necessary
qualifications for the Personnel Job Analysls Supervisor position.

Vassar was not glven an examination for the position.

16. Vassar was offered the position soon after the August 7, 1981,

Promotional Announcement closure date, and he accepted it August 10,
1981. Vassar wus appointed to the new position as a lateral transfer
since the Personnel Job Analysis Supervisor posltion and his Personnel
Administrator position with the Agency of Human Services were both Pay
Scale 16 jous.

17. Magnant 1s an expert on the Personnel Rules and Regulations.

In his experience the Department of Personnel has never Interpreted or
applied the Persomnel Rules to require the appointing authority to go

to the Open Conpetitive process when only one gualified candidate has
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applied through other methods, or has never required there be at least
three to five candidates for a job before it can be filled. There have
been nnhy cases where it's been difficult to find even one qualified
candidate.
OPINTON

Our jurisdiction heré is invoked under the unfair labor practice
section of the State Employees labor Relations Act. Conmplainant alleges
the fallure of the Department of Personnel to recrult for the Personnel
Job Analysis Supervisor position through the Open Competitive method
when only one qualified candidate has beenlfound through the State Promotional

method violated Sectlon 9.01 of the Personnel Rules and Regulations.

Consequently, Complainant contends, he was denled the opportunity to
apply for the position in violation of 3 VSA §961(1). 3 V3A §961(1)
provides: 1t shall be an unfair practice for an employer "to interfere
with, restrain or coerce employees In the exercise of their rights
guaranteed by Sectlon 903 of this title, or by any other law, rule or
regulation”.

As a classified employee, Complainant is provided rights wwder the
Persornel Rules. If we find the State interfered with Grievant's
rights under Section 9.01 in f1lling the Job Analysils Superviser position,
we will find the State gullty of an unfair labor practice and remedy
the violation.

Section 9.01 provides:

When a classified position becomes vacant or when a
new position 1s established and such position is to be
filled by competitive procedures, a request for cert-

ification shall be submitted to the Commissloner on a
prescribed form. Upon receipt of such request, the
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Commissioner will certify from the appropriate
register the names of available persons having
the three highest qualifying scores, provided that
if there are fewer than five available candidates
in the top three qualifying scores, the next lower
qualifying score or scores shall be certified in
order that an appointing authority have a minimum
of five candidates with scores to consider...
Candidates eligible for re-enployment, transfer,
demstion or restoration will be certified without
scores as appropriate.

The first steb in our analysis is whether Section 9.01 applies to
the case at hand. The section provides that when a new classified
position is established and such position is to be filled by competitive
procedures, the provisions of the section shall apply. It is urdisputed
the Job Analysis Superviscr positlon is a classified position, and Claude
Magnant elected to fill the positlon through the State Promotional method,
a competitive procedure. Thus, the State was reguired to follow the
procedures established in Section 9.01 1n filling the position.

The next step in our analysis 1s whether the Sectlon 9.01 procedures
wepre followed. %here is no contention here Claude Magnant did not properiy
submit a request for certification. Also, there Is no contention Gary
Vassar, the only person who applied for the position when it was
advertised through the State Promoticnal process, was improperly certified
because he dld not have a qualifying score. Vassar was applying for a
transfer to the positlon, and Section 9.01 provides candidates eligible
for transfer may be certified without scores,

Rather, Complainant contends the Department of Personnel erred by
not resorting to Open Competitive recrulting after having found only
one qualified candidate through the State Promotional method. Complainant
asserts five qualified candidates must be found before an employer can

\

determine who to hire.
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We disagree, To accept Complainant’'s argument would prohibit an
arpointing authority, who has used competitive procedures in good falth,
from selecting a qualified candidate to {11l a positlon just because
five qualified candidates have not applied for the position. We believe
the Sectlon 9.01 requirement of five qualifiea candidates apply to hlring
situations where five or more qualified candidates indicate their
avallabllity for the wvacant position when a given competitive procedure
is used'.

Our view 1s buttressed by statutory language and other provisions
of the Personnel Rules. 3 VSA §327(a) provides:

When a vacancy 1in the classified service occurs,
the appointing officer shall make a diligent
effort to recrult an employee from within the
classified service to fi111 the vacancy.

Section 11.01 of the Personnel Rules 1s consistent with the emph‘asis
on 3 VSA §327 on hiring from within State service in providing:

As far as practlcal and feasible, a vacancy
shall be filled by promotlion of a qualified
employee based upon individual performance,
as evidenced by recorded performance evaluaticon
reports, ard capacity for the new position.

Complalnant would have the appointing authority recrult outside State
service even though a qualifiled candidate was found within State service.
This would frustrate the intent of §327 to encourage recruiting from
within the classified service. #Also, it would obstruct the State from
filling vacancies quickly, contrary to legislative policy of maintaining
an "efficient career service in State goverrment”. 3 VSA §312(a).

Further, the definition of "certlification", as stated in Section
2.017 of the Personnel Rules, indicates the Commissioner may certify
less than five gqualified candidates to be considered in the filling of

a vacancy:
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Certification is the submission to an appolnting
authority of the names of one or more avallable persons
on a reglster who can be considered for appointment to
a particular position (emphasis added).

We conclude an appeinting authority, who uses a selected competitive
procedure 1n good falth, is not obligated by Section 9.01 to resort to
alternative competitive methods to find flve gualified candidates once
a qualified cardidate has been found through the selected competitive
method.

Here, the appointing officer, Claude Magnant, used the competitive
procedure of the State Promotlonal method in good faith. He followed
the directlion provided by 3 VSA §327 in recruiting for the Job Analysis
Supervisor position through the State Promotlonal method. This opened
the position to all permanent State classified employees not in a
warning perlod. We believe resorting to this procedure constituted a
serious search for qualified candidates, and was conslstent with the
merit system intent to select employeec based on thelr competence. An
uidisputedly qualified candldate, Gary Vassar, was found through this
method, and Magnant was not obligated to conduct a further search.

Accordingly, we find Claude Magnant and Jacquel-Ann Choulnard did
not act improperly in selecting Gary Vassar to fill the Persornel Job
Mnalysis Supervisor position and did not interfere with, restrain or
coerce Complalnant in the exerclse of his rights puaranteed by the

Personnel Rules and Regulations. Vassar was selected consistent with

legislative intent that vacancles be filled by recrulting qualified

employees from within the classified service.
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ORDER

Now, therefore, based on the foregoing findings of fact and for
all the foregoing reasons, we Ilig Claude A. Magnant, Dlrector of
Personnel Operations, and Jacquel-Ann Chouinard, Commissioner, Department
of Persornel, did not violate 3 VSA §901(1), armd, accordingly, the unfair
labor practice complaint 1s DISMISSED.

Dated this ijftda\y of May, 1982, at Montpelier, Vermont.

VERMONT LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
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